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Q.1. India's first mass-segment flex-fuel car is launched by which company? 

 A) Tata Motors B) Hyundai 

 C) Maruti Suzuki D) Kia Motors 

  Answer : C   .   

✓ Maruti Suzuki India Limited (Maruti Suzuki) informed the exchanges on 12 December 2022 that it has 

unveiled the Wagon R Flex Fuel prototype model in Delhi. 

✓ The first-of-its-kind mass segment Flex Fuel prototype car was launched in the presence of Union 

Minister of Road Transport & Highways Nitin Gadkari. 

✓ Aligned with the government’s clean and green initiatives, the Wagon R Flex Fuel prototype has been 

designed to run on any ethanol-petrol blend between 20 percent (E20) and 85 percent (E85) fuel.  

✓ The car is designed and developed locally by engineers of Maruti Suzuki, with necessary support from 

Suzuki Motor Corporation, Japan. 

Q.2. How many crores has the Central government allocated for the "New India Literacy 

Programme (NILP)" for the next 5 years? 

 A) Rs 1004.32 Crore B) Rs 1037.90 Crore 

 C) Rs 1158.25 Crore D) Rs 1250.50 Crore 

  Answer : B    .   

✓ The central government has allocated a total financial outlay of the New India Literacy Programme 

(NILP) for five years to be Rs.1037.90 crore, MoS for Education "Annpurna Devi" . 

✓ The minister said that the government has announced a Centrally Sponsored Scheme NILP for 

implementation during five years from 2022-23 to 2026-27. 

✓ The Ministry of Education (MoE) approved the NILP this year to include all aspects of adult education 

in line with the new National Education Policy, for the following five years. The ministry has also opted 

to use the phrase “Education for All” in place of “Adult Education” because the latter did not accurately 

describe all non-literates in the age bracket of 15 and older. 

✓ Objectives of New India Literacy Programme : 
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✓ The program’s Foundational Literacy and Numeracy component intend to reach 5.00 crore learners 

during a five-year period. 

✓ The programme has five objectives : 

(i) Foundational Literacy and Numeracy, 

(ii) Critical Life Skills, 

(iii) Vocational Skills Development, 

(iv) Basic Education, 

(v) Continuing Education. 

✓ The total financial outlay of NILP for five years (FYs 2022-23 to 2026-27) is Rs.1037.90 crore, out of 

which Rs.700 crore is Central share and Rs.337.90 crore is State share.. 

✓ The Central and State shares are in the ratio of 60:40 for all States other than North Eastern Region 

(NER) and the Himalayan States where the sharing pattern between the Centre and the State is in the 

ratio of 90:10. 

✓ For UTs with legislature the ratio is 60:40, except in the UT of Jammu & Kashmir where the ratio is 

90:10, and for all other UTs without legislature the Central share is 100%. 

Q.3. 8th India International Science Festival (IISF) 2022 to be held in which city in January 2023? 

 A) Bhopal B) Mumbai 

 C) Bengaluru D) Bhubaneswar 

  Answer : A   .   

✓ The India International Science Festival (IISF)-2022 will be held in Bhopal in January 2023 and 

incidentally, it is one of the major events to be organized after India assumes the G-20 Presidency. 

✓ India International Science Festival (IISF)-2022 will be held at the capital city of India’s Heart-Bhopal 

from 21st to 24th January 2023. 

✓ IISF 2022 is the eighth(8th) edition since its inception in 2015. 

✓ IISF is an initiative of the Ministry of Science and Technology and Ministry of Earth Sciences, 

Government of India in collaboration with Vigyan Bharati which is a science movement with indigenous 

spirit led by eminent scientists of the country.. 

Q.4. Who won 'Safety Performer of the Year' 2022 award by Delhi Airport? 

 A) Air India B) SpiceJet 

 C) Go First D) IndiGo 
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  Answer : B    .   

✓ SpiceJet has been awarded the 'Safety Performer of the Year' award by GMR Delhi Airport Awards 

2022 for being the top performer among the self-handling airlines and as it has been able to reduce 

ground safety violations significantly.  

✓ SpiceJet said its ground handling team at Delhi Airport achieved this performance through constant 

focus on quality improvements, innovation and hard work. Moreover, their role in minimising incidences 

of ground safety violations ensured compliance with safety guidelines and regulatory requirements. 

✓ "To be awarded the 'Safety Performer of the Year' by the country's biggest airport is indeed a proud 

moment for us. 

✓ SpiceJet meeting the highest safety standards of our country's aviation regulators and airports is a great 

honor and a true reflection of what we truly stand for," GP Gupta, Chief Strategy Officer of SpiceJet. 

✓ "Safety of our passengers and employees is the top priority for us at SpiceJet 

Q.5. Which state health department awarded for Best Practice in Tuberculosis Advocacy, 

Communication and Social Mobilisation (ACSM)? 

 A) Meghalaya B) Mizoram 

 C) Tripura D) Nagaland 

  Answer : A   .   

✓ Meghalaya government, which has adopted a ‘jan andolan’ (people’s movement) against Tuberculosis, 

received an award for best practices in controlling the disease that affects 2.6 million people in India 

every year.. 

✓ * The award for Best Practice in Advocacy, Communication and Social Mobilisation(ACSM) in 

Tuberculosis control was presented to representatives of the health department at a national workshop, 

aimed at ending TB infections, in the national capital. 

✓ The state registered 4,189 TB cases in 2021 while in the first quarter of 2022, around 1,075 patients 

have been enrolled for treatment. 

✓ Prime Minister Narendra Modi had put a national target to eliminate the disease that affects over 26 

lakh Indians each year by 2025, five years ahead of WHO’s Sustainable Development Goals. 

✓ A National Strategic Plan for TB Elimination (2017-25) has also been launched reorienting the 

programme’s focus to ensure greater community engagement. 
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Q.6. India signed the joint declaration of Intent on migration and mobility with which country? 

 A) Finland B) Sweden 

 C) Denmark D) Ireland 

  Answer : A   .   

✓ India and Finland  signed a joint declaration of intent to work towards developing a common framework 

to make it easier for people to study, do research and work in each other's country. 

✓ The declaration was signed by Minister of State for External Affairs "V Muraleedharan" and Finland's 

Minster of Employment "Tuula Haatainen" primarily to arrive at a mutually beneficial arrangement on 

migration and mobility. 

✓ FINLAND 

✓ Capital : Helsinki 

✓ Currency : Euro 

✓ PM : Sanna Marin 

Q.7. Who has been appointed as a new chief scientist of the World Health Organization (WHO) 

and will join WHO in the second quarter of 2023? 

 A) Cheryll Tickle B) Jeremy Farrar 

 C) Mark Walport D) Christiane Dolecek 

  Answer : B   .   

✓ WHO announced that Dr Jeremy Farrar will become its new Chief Scientist. Currently, Director of the 

Wellcome Trust, Dr Farrar will join WHO in the second quarter of 2023. 

✓ Dr Amelia Latu Afuhaamango Tuipulotu will become WHO's Chief Nursing Officer. Previously Minister 

for Health of the Kingdom of Tonga, and before that Tonga’s Chief Nursing Officer, Dr Tuipulotu will 

join WHO in the first quarter of 2023. 

✓ World Health Organization (WHO)  

✓ Formation : 7 April 1948 

✓ Headquarters : Geneva, Switzerland 

✓ First President : Andrija Štampar 

✓ Director General : Tedros Adhanom (Ethiopia) 

✓ Deputy Director General : Soumya Swaminathan (Indian) 
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✓ Member Countries : 194 

Q.8. Which Edition of the Kathmandu International Mountain Film Festival kicked off in 

Kathmandu, Nepal from December 8 to 12, 2022? 

 A) 19th B) 20th 

 C) 21st D) 22nd 

  Answer : B   .   

✓ 20th Edition of the Kathmandu International Mountain Film Festival kicked off on 8 December 2022 in 

Kathmandu, Nepal 

✓ Hindi film Ayena, directed and produced by Siddhant Sirin, showcased at the 20th edition of Kathmandu 

International Mountain Film Festival.  

✓ 55 films in Nepali, Korean, Hindi, Spanish, Russian, French, Dioula, Italian and lLbanese language 

have been presented. 

✓ This year the theme of the film fest is 'Sustainable Summits' and it showcased documentaries, fiction, 

shorts as well as experimental and animated films. 

Q.9. Which country passed the tobacco law to ban smoking for the next generation? 

 A) Japan B) France 

 C) South Korea D) New Zealand 

  Answer : D   .   

✓ New Zealand government passed a law to completely end tobacco smoking by banning youth from 

buying cigarettes for life. 

✓ The Smoke Free Environments and Regulated Products (Smoking Tobacco) Amendment Bill has been 

passed in New Zealand which aims to make New Zealand smoke free by 2025. 

✓ The bill aims to ban the sale of tobacco to anyone born after January 1, 2009, and reduce the number 

of cigarette retailers in the country. 

✓ The bill has received bipartisan support in New Zealand's parliament and Prime Minister Jacinda Ardern 

also plans to reduce the amount of nicotine allowed in smokeless tobacco products. 

✓ The legislation aims to prevent the high number of deaths caused by tobacco consumption in New 

Zealand which disproportionately affects the native Māori population. 
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✓ New Zealand’s voting age has been ruled discriminatory by the country’s highest court. The case was 

brought by advocacy group make it 16 in 2020, in a bid to lower the voting age from 18 to 16. 

✓ New Zealand 

✓ Capital : Wellington 

✓ Currency : dollar 

✓ Prime Minister : Jacinda Ardern 

Q.10. Which state Forest department launched 'Vanikaran' project to restore natural vegetation? 

 A) Karnataka B) Kerala 

 C) Tamil Nadu D) Assam 

  Answer : B   .   

✓ Kerala Forest department in association with Noolpuzha grama panchayat has launched the ‘Vanikaran’ 

(afforestation) project to root out invasive plants, especially Senna spectabilis, and restore natural 

forests. 

✓ The project was being executed on 30 hectares of forestland under the Sulthan Bathery forest range of 

the Wayanad Wildlife Sanctuary, where exotic invasive plants, including Senna spectabilis, Eupatorium, 

Mikania micrantha, and Lantana camara, were posing a serious threat to the local species of trees, S. 

Ranjith Kumar, Assistant Wildlife Warden of the sanctuary. 

✓ About the Vanikaran project : 

✓ * As many as 87 workers of Kadambakkad, Golur and Kalichira tribal hamlets had planted 3,000 

bamboo seedlings and 1,000 fruit plant saplings on 3.5 hectares of forestland so far, 

Q.11. On 13 December 2022 Prime Minister Shri Narendra Modi participated in the program to 

celebrate whose 150th birth anniversary? 

 A) Mrinalini Devi B) Dayananda Saraswati 

 C) Swami Vivekananda D) Sri Aurobindo 

  Answer : D    .   

✓ Prime Minister Narendra Modi will virtually participate in a programme commemorating Sri Aurobindo’s 

150th birth anniversary on 13 December 2022. 
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✓ The programme, being held in Kamban Kalai Sangam, Puducherry, under the aegis of Azadi ka Amrit 

Mahotsav, will witness the Prime Minister releasing a commemorative coin and postal stamp in honour 

of Sri Aurobindo.  

✓ Sri Aurobindo, born on 15th August 1872, was a visionary who made lasting contributions to India’s 

freedom struggle 

Q.12. Who was formally elected as the president of the Cardiological Society of India (CSI) for one 

year (2023-24)? 

 A) Dr Pratap Chandra Rath 

 B) Dr. Ranga Reddy 

 C) Dr. Tripti Deb 

 D) Dr Alla Gopala Krishna Gokhale 

  Answer : A    .   

✓ Senior cardiologist from Hyderabad, Dr P C Rath (Dr Pratap Chandra Rath) has been elected as 

president of the Cardiological Society of India (CSI) for the year 2023-24, in the annual meeting held at 

Chennai. 

✓ Dr. P C Rath, who is currently heading Cardiology wing at Apollo Hospitals, Jubilee Hills, is credited for 

pioneering several heart procedures including complex coronary angioplasty and stenting, robotic 

angioplasty and TAVI. 

✓ The CSI will be celebrating its 75th year in December, 2023 at Kolkata and president elect Dr P C Rath 

is expected to play a vital role in framing the scientific program for the platinum jubilee celebrations 

Q.13. Which company inks MoU with Goa Tourism department to promote inclusive tourism? 

 A) Vrbo B) Agoda 

 C) Airbnb D) Skyscanner 

  Answer : C    .   

✓ Department of Tourism, Goa has signed an MoU with tha Airbnb to promote Goa Tourism. 

✓ This partnership aimed at encouraging travel to unique destinations that are lesser-known and enabling 

economically regenerative community-led tourism in the state. 
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✓ Both joined hVrboands to scale homestay capacity across the state and provide support to Goan 

homestay Hosts in delivering quality tourism experiences to guests, both domestic and international.. 

Q.14. How many Zonal Cultural Centres(ZCCs) have been set up by the Ministry of Culture to 

conserve art? 

 A) 4 ZCCs B) 5 ZCCs 

 C) 6 ZCCs D) 7 ZCCs 

  Answer : D    .   

✓ Ministry of Culture has set up seven Zonal Cultural Centres (ZCCs) with headquarters at Patiala, 

Nagpur, Udaipur, Prayagraj, Kolkata, Dimapur and Thanjavur. 

✓ These centers aim to conserve and develop art, culture and crafts across the country. 

✓ This information was given by the Minister of Culture, Tourism and Development of North Eastern 

Region G. Kishan Reddy while replying to a question in the Lok Sabha 

✓ ZCCs organize a minimum 42 Regional Festivals for promotion of art and culture every year as per their 

programme calendar 

Q.15. Which Government Plans Genetic Enhancement of Its Indigenous 'Badri breed' Cow? 

 A) Gujarat B) Punjab 

 C) Uttarakhand D) Uttar Pradesh 

  Answer : C    .   

✓ Badri breed derived its name from the holy shrine of Char Dham at Badrinath. 

✓ It is found only in the hill districts of Uttarakhand and was earlier known as the ‘pahadi’ cow. 

✓ * The cattle breed is small in size with long legs and varied body colours— black, brown, red, white or 

grey. 

Q.16. Who signed the MoU for setting up a Center of Excellence for Defense Studies and Applied 

Research under the Army Training Command (ARTRAC) of the Indian Army? 

 A) IIT Jammu 

 B) IIT Varanasi 

 C) IIT Ropar 

 D) IIT Hyderabad 

  Answer : C    .   
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✓ Indian Institute of Technology (IIT) Ropar and the Army Training Command (ARTRAC) of the Indian 

Army has signed a memorandum of understanding (MoU) for setting up a centre of excellence for 

studies and applied research in defence and security at the premier institute. 

Q.17. Which day is observed as the International Tea Day by the tea producing countries like 

India? 

 A) 15 December B) 12 December 

 C) 13 December D) 14 December 

  Answer : A    .   

✓ The International Tea Dayis observed annually on December 15 since 2005 in tea producing countries 

like India, Bangladesh, Sri Lanka, Nepal, Vietnam, Indonesia, Kenya, Malawi, Malaysia, Tanzania and 

Uganda. 

✓ Purpose: draw global attention of governments and citizens to the impact of the global tea trade on 

workers and growers, and has been linked to requests for price supports and fair trade. 

✓ India is the second largest producer of tea in the World after China. 

✓ It must be noted that the United Nations recognised International Tea Day is observed on 21 May. 
 

 

 

Q.1. Scheduled banks are included under which schedule of the RBI act 1934? 

 A) 1st schedule B) 2nd schedule 

 C) 3rd schedule D) 4th schedule 

  Answer : B   .     

Q.2. What is the minimum paid up capital of a bank, must have to be eligible for inclusion in the 

Reserve Bank of India at 1934’s Second Schedule to attain Scheduled Banks’ status? 

 A) Rs. 2 lakhs B) Rs. 4 lakhs 

 C) Rs. 5 lakhs D) Rs. 20 lakhs 

  Answer : C    . 
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Q.3. RRBs are Indian government owned scheduled commercial banks that operate at the 

regional level in several states. What is the share of the central government in the regional 

rural banks? 

 A) 50 B) 35 

 C) 45 D) 15 

  Answer : A   .   

✓ Regional Rural Banks should have the share of 50%, 15% and 35% owned by the central government, 

state government and sponsoring bank respectively. 

Q.4. What is the authorized capital of regional rural banks? 

 A) ₹20 lakhs B) ₹50 lakhs 

 C) ₹ 1 crore D) ₹5 crores 

  Answer : D    .   

Q.5. Which bank is the sponsor Bank of India’s first regional rural bank Prathama Grama bank in 

Uttar Pradesh? 

 A) Indian bank B) Canara Bank 

 C) Punjab National Bank D) Syndicate Bank 

  Answer : D   .   

Q.6. Anyonya Co-operative Bank Limited (ACBL) is the first cooperative bank in India. Where 

was it located? 

 A) Uttar Pradesh B) Gujarat 

 C) Maharashtra D) Bihar 

  Answer : B   .   

✓ First co-operative bank in India is Anyonya Co-operative Bank Limited (ACBL), which is based in 

Vadodara (previously Baroda) in Gujarat 

Q.7. The local area bank scheme was introduced in August 1996. What is the minimum paid up 

capital required for setting up of local area banks? 

 A) Rs. 1 crore B) Rs. 2 crores 

 C) Rs. 5 crores D) Rs. 10 crores 

  Answer : C   . 
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Q.8. What is the number of digits used to represent the universal account number? 

 A) 10 B) 20 

 C) 12 D) 16 

  Answer : C   .  

Q.9. Society for Worldwide Interbank Financial Telecommunication (SWIFT) is 8 to 11 _. 

 A) digital code B) alphabetic code 

 C) alpha-numerical code D) Roman code 

  Answer : B   . 

Q.10. What is the full form of PPI? 

 A) Postpaid Payment Instrument B) Prepaid Payment Instrument 

 C) PostOffice Payment Inclusion D) none of the above 

  Answer : B   . 
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